Accounting and Finance Fall Conference, September 2015.

“Top Utility Strategies for Successful Attraction, Retention & Expansion” presented to APPA/Area
Development’s Public Power Consultants Forum, March 2015.

“Economic Development and Load Retention Rates” presented to NARUC Staff Subcommittee on
Accounting and Finance Fall Conference, September 2013.

“Rates for Distributed Generation” presented to 2010 Electric Cooperative Rate Conference, October
2010.

“What Utilities Can Do to Advance Energy Efficiency in Kentucky” panel session of Second Annual
Kentucky Energy Efficiency Conference, October 2007.

Articles

“FERC Formula Rate Resurgence” Public Utilities Fortnightly, Vol. 158, No. 9, July 2020, 34-37.

“Economic Development Rates: Public Service or Piracy?” IAEE Energy Forum, International
Association for Energy Economics, 2016 Q1 (January 2016), 17-20.

EXHIBIT JW-2

LICKING VALLEY R.E.C.C.
Statement of Operations & Revenue Requirement
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2019

Line Description
Actual Test

Year
Test Year w
FAC Roll-In

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Test Yr

Proposed
Rates

# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
1 Operating Revenues
2 Total Sales of Electric Energy 26,901,104   26,507,589   (1,382,632)   25,124,956   25,720,516
3 Other Electric Revenue 411,158   411,158   -   411,158   411,158
4 Total Operating Revenue 27,312,262   26,918,747   (1,382,632)   25,536,115   26,131,675
5
6 Operating Expenses:
7 Purchased Power 17,295,450   17,295,450   (1,351,759)   15,943,691   15,943,691
8 Distribution Operations 1,675,700   1,675,700   -   1,675,700   1,675,700
9 Distribution Maintenance 2,673,625   2,673,625   -   2,673,625   2,673,625
10 Customer Accounts 818,498   818,498   -   818,498   818,498
11 Customer Service 28,218   28,218   -   28,218   28,218
12 Sales Expense 14,659   14,659   -   14,659   14,659
13 A&G 1,189,629   1,189,629   (213,229)   976,400   976,400
14 Total O&M Expense 23,695,779   23,695,779   (1,564,988)   22,130,791   22,130,791
15
16 Depreciation 2,597,183   2,597,183   5,873   2,603,056   2,603,056
17 Taxes - Other 37,061   37,061   -   37,061   37,061
18 Interest on LTD 912,037   912,037   -   912,037   912,037
19 Interest - Other 144,463   144,463   -   144,463   144,463
20 Other Deductions 41,372   41,372   -   41,372   41,372
21
22 Total Cost of Electric Service 27,427,895   27,427,895   (1,559,115)   25,868,780   25,868,780
23
24 Utility Operating Margins (115,633)   (509,148)   176,483   (332,665)   262,895
25
26 Non-Operating Margins - Interest 33,083   33,083   -   33,083   33,083
27 Income(Loss) from Equity Investments -   -   -   -   -
28 Non-Operating Margins - Other -   -   -   -   -
29 G&T Capital Credits 989,382   989,382   (989,382)   -   -
30 Other Capital Credits 50,026   50,026   -   50,026   50,026
31
32 Net Margins 956,858   563,343   (812,899)   (249,556)   346,004
33
34 Cash Receipts from Lenders 12,016   12,016   -   12,016   12,016
35 OTIER 0.89   0.45   0.65   1.30
36 TIER 2.05   1.62   0.73   1.38
37 TIER excluding GTCC 0.96   0.53   0.73   1.38
38
39 Target OTIER 1.85   1.85   1.85
40 Margins at Target OTIER 1,835,706   1,835,706   846,324
41 Revenue Requirement 29,263,601   29,263,601   26,715,104